and residual goodwill to be recognised as this was previously provisional and recorded as ‘Other non-current assets’ in
Note 21. Accordingly, comparative financial statements of the Group and Company for year ended 31 December 2015
have been restated as shown in the table on Page 23.

There is no change in the balance sheet of the Company as at 1 July 2014.

 olamgroup.com   23

 olamgroup.com  23

2. Summary of significant accounting policies continued
2.2 Changes in accounting policies and restatements continued

The following table show all adjustments recognised for each individual line item as a result of all changes discussed in Note
2.2.2 and 2.2.3 in the Group. Line items that were not affected by the change have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals
and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

Group

 Prior year restatements

1 July 2014 to
31 December 2015
(Previously stated)

$’000

Effects of

FRS 16 and 41
restatement

Increase/
(decrease)

$’000

Effects of
ADM Cocoa
restatement

Increase/
(decrease)

$’000

1 July 2014 to
31 December 2015

(Restated)
$’000

Consolidated Profit and Loss Accounts (extract):
Net loss from changes in fair value of biological assets (86,762) (15,218) − (101,980)

Depreciation and amortisation (341,977) (45,081) − (387,058)

Profit before taxation 238,048 (60,299) − 177,749

Income tax expense (141,577) 15,769 − (125,808)

Profit after taxation attributable to owners of the Company 96,471 (44,530) − 51,941

Earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company (cents)
Basic 2.94 − − 1,17

Diluted 2.83 − − 1.12

Consolidated Balance Sheets (extract):
Property, plant and equipment 3,366,434 994,738   360,808 4,721,980

Intangible assets 809,321 − 305,018 1,114,339

Biological assets 1,386,654 (1,050,508) − 336,146

Other non-current assets 557,005 − (526,039) 30,966

Other current assets 1,423,973 − (21,478) 1,402,495

Total assets 20,792,354 (55,770) 118,309 20,854,893

Deferred tax liabilities  (318,816) 16,343 (118,309) (420,782)

Net assets 5,359,083 (39,427) − 5,319,656

Reserves 1,894,567 (39,427) − 1,855,140

Total equity  5,359,083 (39,427) − 5,319,656

Statement of Changes in Equity (extract):
Foreign currency translation reserves (375,057) 5,103 − (369,954)

Revenue reserves 1,990,670 (44,530) − 1,946,140

Total reserves 1,894,567 (39,427) − 1,855,140

Total equity  5,359,083 (39,427) − 5,319,656

Annual Financial Statements

24   Olam International Limited Annual Report 2016

Annual Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

24 Annual Report 2016

2. Summary of significant accounting policies continued
2.3 Standards issued but not yet effective

The Group has not adopted the following standards and interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective: